

Nos. 13-895, 13-1138

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.
ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

—◆—
ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.
ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeals from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Alabama

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

JON M. GREENBAUM
Counsel of Record

ROBERT A. KENGLE

JULIE M. HOUK

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

1401 New York Avenue,
NW

Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8315
jgreenbaum@
lawyerscommittee.org

August 20, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MUST REWEIGH THE EVIDENCE UNDER THIS COURT'S ESTABLISHED LEGAL STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN ELECTION DISTRICT IS A RACIAL CLASSIFICATION	5
A. This Court Applies a Well-Understood Analysis Under <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> to Decide Whether a Challenged Election District is a Racial Classification Subject to Strict Scrutiny	5
B. The District Court Applied Erroneous Legal Standards in Concluding that the Challenged Election Districts are not Racial Classifications	8
C. Both Appellants' Theories of Liability Unnecessarily Depart from the Workable <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> Formulation	16

II.	THE MERITS OF STRICT SCRUTINY ARE NOT ADEQUATELY PRESENTED FOR PLENARY REVIEW	27
A.	This Court Has No Occasion to Address the Merits of Strict Scrutiny if it Affirms the District Court’s Holding that the Challenged Districts are not Racial Classifications	27
B.	The Question of Whether Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Can Constitute a Compelling Interest is Presented if the Court Reaches the Merits of Strict Scrutiny Review.....	28
C.	If Section 5 <i>Can</i> Constitute a Compelling Interest, the Cases Should Be Remanded to the District Court for Reconsideration Under a Correct Statutory Interpretation.....	32
D.	If Strict Scrutiny Applies and Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Cannot Constitute a Compelling Interest, Then This Appeal is Concluded and the District Court Should Be Reversed.....	35
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz. Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	1, 36
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Bird v. Sumter Cnty Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-76, 2013 WL 5797653 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 28, 2013).....	30
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	26
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	29
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7, 8, 27
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	33
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	1
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	1
<i>Clinton v. Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988).....	1
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	1

<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) ...	36
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	33
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	21
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , No. 12-00657-BAJ-RLB, 2013 WL 5405656 (M.D. La. Sept. 27, 2013)	30
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	30
<i>Henry D. Howard, et al., v. Augusta-Richmond County, Georgia Commission, et al.</i> , CV 114-097 (S.D. Ga., May 13, 2014).....	29
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 U.S. 1087 (1998).....	7, 37
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 979 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	37
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	10, 13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	35
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	passim

<i>Montiel v. Davis</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Ala. 2002)	12
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	35
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	23, 26
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	34
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)...	26, 35
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	33
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	1
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	31
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	passim
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	36
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	passim
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2886 (2013).....	30
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 2014 WL 3895624 (D.D.C. August 11, 2014)	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	23
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1

<i>United States v. Antoine</i> , 318 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Antoine v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 1221 (2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	passim
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	19
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	36
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2160	26
42 U.S.C. § 1973	35, 36, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights,” 76 Fed. Reg. 7470-01 (Feb. 9, 2011)	10
U.S. Census Bureau 2012 <i>American Community Survey 5-year Estimates Table B02001</i>	20

U.S. Bureau of the Census, State and County
Quickfacts for Birmingham, Ala. (2010
Census) 21
